
MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Joshi (Chair)
Councillor March (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Batool, Kaur Saini, Khote, Kitterick and Thalukdar

One unallocated non-group place

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
 Angie Smith (Democratic Support Officer),

Tel: 0116 454 6354, e-mail: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming an
[...]
cuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Commission are asked to declare any interests they may have 
in the business to be discussed.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 19th March 2019 have been circulated and Members of the Commission will 
be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix B

Members of the Commission are asked to note the Terms of Reference for the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission approved by Annual Council. 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2019/20 

Members of the Commission are asked to note the membership of the Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Commission for 2019/20:

Councillor Joshi (Chair)
Councillor March (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Batool
Councillor Kaur Saini
Councillor Khote
Councillor Kitterick
Councillor Thalukdar
(1 non-grouped place currently unallocated) 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS FOR THE ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2019/20 

Members of the Commission will be asked to note that the meeting dates of the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission for the 2019/20 municipal year 
scheduled as follows, all Tuesday at 5.30pm:



16 July 2019
10 September 2019
29 October 2019
17 December 2019
4 February 2020
31 March 2020 

7. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received.
 

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case. 

9. DEMENTIA STRATEGY: ACTION PLANS Appendix C

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submits a report updating on 
the development and implementation of the Joint Social Care and Health 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Dementia Strategy – 2019 to 2022.

Members of the Commission will be asked to note the contents of the report 
and provide any comments or feedback. 

10. EXTRA CARE HOUSING UPDATE INCLUDING 
PLANNED SCHEMES 

Members of the Commission will receive a presentation setting out the plans 
and modelling schemes for Extra Care Housing. 

11. BROKERAGE TEAM MONITORING REPORT Appendix D

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submits a report updating on 
the implementation of the Brokerage Service and details of its achievements 
and performance in the first 6 months of operation.

Members of the Commission will be asked to note the contents of the report 
and provide any comments and feedback. 

12. ADULT SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE 
REPORT: QUARTER 4 

Appendix E

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submits a report bringing 
together information on various dimensions of adult social care performance in 
the final quarter of 2018/19.

Members of the Commission will be asked to note the areas of positive 
achievement and areas for improvement as highlighted in the report.



Members of the Commission will also be asked to comment on the content and 
format of the report to inform the development of reporting for 2019/20 to meet 
the Commission’s requirements. 

13. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix F

The current work programme is attached.  Members of the Commission will be 
asked to consider this and make comments and/or amendments as they 
consider necessary. 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Cleaver (Chair) 

Councillor Aldred
Councillor Osman

Councillor Thalukdar
Councillor Unsworth

In Attendance

Councillor Dempster – Assistant City Mayor, Adult Social Care

* * *   * *   * * *
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Chaplin and Joshi, Mr Michael Smith 
from Healthwatch, and Mr Stefan Douglas, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Service.

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

77. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission held on 22nd January 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

78. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

79. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

1

Appendix A



2

The Chair agreed to hear the agenda items out of order.

80. PREVENTION, FALLS, FIRE AND HOME SAFETY

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education had invited the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Age UK and Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service to 
the meeting to speak about what they could do with regards to prevention, falls 
and home safety. Apologies were received from Age UK and the Fire Service. 
Information from the Fire Service is attached to the minutes for information.

Age UK had provided a statement prior to the meeting, in that they did not 
receive any funding for the type of work referred to and had no dedicated 
department or person to deliver the service. All staff received health advice on 
safety and other related training and so were in a position to offer advice and 
help where needed. It was further noted that up until recently Age UK hosted a 
falls clinic from a building in Melton Mowbray and had a UHL consultant on the 
Board whose specialism was falls and trips.

Mr Mark Pierce, Senior Strategy and Implementation Manager (CCG) was 
present and provided an overview of the system of care commissioned with 
Adult Social Care for those at risk, or who had previously had a number of falls. 
A falls prevention leaflet approved for use in the city is attached for information. 
The following information was provid
[...]
and the Director of Adult Social Care Services.
 Leadership and partnerships were operating well.
 Effective governance arrangements and delivery mechanisms were in 

place.
 Staff had a shared and common purpose.

The Chair asked that Members submit questions on the report to the Strategic 
Director for Social Care and Education, and a response to the questions would 
be circulated to Scrutiny Members.

AGREED:
1. That the report be noted.
2. Members submit questions they may wish to raise with the 

Strategic Director of Social Care and Education, and a 
response to any questions to be circulated to Scrutiny 
Members.

86. END OF LIFE CARE: EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submitted a report for 
noting to the Scrutiny Commission which provided the Executive response to 

8



9

the Commission’s Task Group report presented at the meeting of the 
Commission on 16th October 2018.

The Chair stated she was please to see that the Executive had taken on board 
the recommendations in the report and had endorsed each one. She was also 
pleased to read that the service intended to conduct reviews in relation to End 
of Life and Independent Living, which provided opportunities to monitor the 
achievement of the recommendations.

The Chair asked that the service continue to work towards the 
recommendations endorsed as part of day-to-day functioning.

AGREED:
1. That the report be noted.
2. That the service continue to work towards the 

recommendation endorsed as part of day-to-day 
functioning.

87. ASC INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2018/19

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submitted a report to the 
Commission for noting which brought together information on various 
dimensions of adult social care performance. 

The report had been read by the Commission Members. 

The Chair raised a question under 3.2.5 in the report, Keeping People Safe. 
She asked that the safeguarding procedure fro
[...]
ce management be brought to the 
Scrutiny Commission in the new Municipal Year.

88. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK 
PROGRAMME

Members were asked to note and comment on the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission work programme.

89. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education, Director for Adult Social 
Care & Safeguarding, and Director for Adult Social Care & Commissioning 
gave thanks to the Chair for her challenge and thoughtfulness during her time 
as Chair.

It was also acknowledged that it was the last meeting for Megan Law, Scrutiny 
Policy Officer, and she was thanked for all of her work in support of the 
Commission and Chair.

The Assistant City Mayor gave thanks to the Commission Members, officers 
supporting the Commission, the Strategic Director, Directors, and all members 
of staff who have attended the meetings to present reports. She added her job 
had been made much easier by the fact they were truly brilliant officers, 
knowledgeable and competent, and such the city was lucky to have them.

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.43pm.

10



Community Safety 

M
inute Item

 80

11



Our Community Educators
• Main responsibilities…

– Deliver the school education programme to years 1 and 5
– Post Incident Response to any serious or fatal fire
– Where possible support stations in events / local initiatives
– Primarily to work with the most vulnerable in the community

• Deliver safety talks to local groups / personalised  HFSCs in the home
• What do you class as vulnerable?

• Have a range of skills
– Languages
– British Sign Language
– Building construction
– Fire behaviour
– Breakaway training
– De-escalation training
– First aid trained

• Have external agency training
– Stop smoking
– Energy awareness
– Cyber crime
– Trading standards
– Vista
– Suicide awareness training

12



Home Safety Check
• A FREE personalised visit that takes place in the person’s home
• Ba
[...]
of legislation but will 
refer cross cutting work to the OSC. 

 Consider the training requirements of Members who undertake Scrutiny and 
seek to secure such training as appropriate. 

56



1

 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny       
Commission Report

Dementia Strategy Update

Date: 16th July 2019
Lead Member: Cllr Sarah Russell

Lead Strategic Director: Steven Forbes

57

Appendix C



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Bev White
 Author contact details: Beverley.white@leicester.gov.uk 
 Report version number: 1

1. Purpose of report

1.1. To provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an update on 
development and implementation of the Joint Social Care and Health 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Dementia Strategy - 2019 to 2022.

1.2. The strategy is detailed at Appendix 1.

2. Summary

2.1. The strategy has been developed in conjunction with the three local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) and the three Local Authorities (Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR)).  The strategy development was led by 
the City Council and overseen by the LLR Dementia Programme Board 
and signed off by the City Mayor and Executive in November 2018.

2.2. There is no statutory duty to have a dementia strategy.  However, the 
Prime Minister’s Challenge regarding Dementia in 2012 and a subsequent 
refresh in 2015 expects all local authorities to work in partnership with 
health colleagues to set out plans which describe how they will deliver the 
national agenda.

2.3. The Strategy reflects the national agenda/guidance and is based around 5 
priority themes.  These actions (and others) have been transferred into our 
City Implementation Plan, which will be monitored by the LLR Dementia 
Programme Board, with regular reports being submitted to the City Mayor, 
Executive and the ASC Scrutiny Commission. 

2.4. The report outlines the progress made by the City Council and plans to 
further develop its implementation plan.

3. Recomme
[...]
subject to change dependent on confirmation of workforce performance (see para 3.4) and 
the outcome of validation processes for our national survey results. 

 
 

  
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Commission is requested to: 
 
2.1 Note the areas of positive achievement and areas for improvement as highlighted in this report. 
  

2.2 Comment on the content and format of this report to inform the development of reporting for 
2019/20 to meet the Commission’s requirements. 

 

88



3 
 

3. Report 
 

3.1 Delivering ASC Strategic Priorities for 2018/19 
 

3.1.1 Our strategic Priorities for 2018/19 are unchanged from 2017/18, they are: 

SP1.  We will work with partners to protect adults who need care and support from harm and  abuse. 
SP2.  We will embed a strength-based, preventative model of support, to promote wellbeing, self-care and 

independence. 
SP3.  We will improve the opportunities for those of working age to live independently in a home of their 

own and continue to reduce our reliance on the use of residential care. 
SP4.  We will improve our offer to older people, supporting more of them to remain at home and to continue 

to reduce our reliance on the use of residential care. 
SP5.  We will continue the work with children’s social care, education (SEN) and health partners to improve 

our support for young people and their families in transition into adulthood. 
SP6.  We will improve the customer experience by increasing our understanding of the impact and benefit of 

what we do. We will use this knowledge to innovate and improve the way we work and commission 
services. 

 
3.1.2 As in previous years, we have set out what we need to do to deliver on these priorities in our 

Annual Operating Plan and made some revisions to the KPIs designed to measure whether we have 
been effective in doing so.   

 
3.1.3 Summary: 

Overall performance against those KPIs aligned to the department’s strategic priorities suggest that 
 progress on our p
[...]
l Operating Plan 2018/19�Adult Social Care
	Introduction to the AOP
	Strategic Priorities
	Progress at Q3 / Period Nine
	Progress at Q3 / Period Nine
	Progress at Q3 / Period Nine
	Progress at Q3 / Period Nine
	Planning Ahead
	AOP themes for 2019/20


	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 DEMENTIA STRATEGY: ACTION PLANS
	Appendix 1  - Dementia Strategy

	11 BROKERAGE TEAM MONITORING REPORT
	12 ADULT SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 4
	Q4 Performance 2018.19 - ASC Scrutiny
	Key data 2018-19
	��                                    Appendix 1�Adult Social Care��Key Data��2018/19
	Understanding demand
	Meeting needs appropriately
	Preventative services
	Long-term support
	Reviewing needs
	Safeguarding
	Better Care Fund (Health and Social Care integration)
	Choice and control
	Customer satisfaction
	Quality of Life

	ASCOF 2018-19

	13 WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Joshi (Chair) 
Councillor March (Vice Chair)

Councillor Batool
Councillor Kaur Saini

Councillor Khote
Councillor Kitterick

Councillor Thalukdar

In Attendance

Councillor Russell – Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Ruth Lake. Those present were informed 
Councillor Kitterick would join the meeting at a later time.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that his wife worked for the 
Reablement Team in Leicester City Council.

I accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. Councillor Joshi was not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion of the agenda 
items.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
1. That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Commission held on 19th March 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

2. Information on Norton House would be circulated to Commission 



2

Members
3. An update on the Learning Disabilities Strategy and employment 

opportunities to be brought to a future meeting.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

AGREED:
That the Terms of Reference for the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission be noted.

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
2019/20

AGREED:
That the membership for the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission for 2019/20 be noted.

6. DATES OF MEETINGS FOR THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 2019/20

Members were asked to note the meeting dates of the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission for the 2019/20 municipal year scheduled as follows:

16 July 2019
10 September 2019
29 October 2019
17 December 2019
4 February 2020
31 March 2020

All meetings to commence at 5.30pm.

AGREED:
That the meeting dates of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission for 2019/20 be noted.

7. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

9. DEMENTIA STRATEGY: ACTION PLANS

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submitted a report to update 
the Scrutiny Commission on the development and implementation of the Joint 
Social Care and Health Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Dementia 



3

Strategy 2019 to 2022. 

Bev White, Lead Commissioner, was present and provided the following 
additional information.

 A dementia forum will be established and meeting in September around the 
time of World Alzheimer’s Day to further develop the implementation plan 
Details of the meeting would be sent to Commission Members.

 The strategy covers Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) and will 
run for three years.

 There are five workstreams – the Supporting Well workstream falls to the 
City Council to deliver and is led by Bev White.

In response to Members’ questions and requests, the following was noted:

 There was no statutory duty to complete a Dementia Strategy, but it was 
considered good practice and important locally to ensure resources were 
pooled in a constructive manner to provide the best level of care for 
dementia patients. 

 A demographic breakdown of the 116 responses to the consultation on the 
strategy would be circulated to Commission Members.

 A General Practitioner (GP) recording template had been developed to 
reflect particular needs of people presenting with dementia, and had been 
adopted by the majority of GP practices. The presentation delivered to the 
Programme Board would be circulated to Commission Members for 
information.

 Micheal Smith (Healthwatch Leicester) stated that work undertaken with 
Healthwatch England and the CCG on engaging with dementia patients and 
carers would be shared with the Lead Commissioner.

 Good support was received from the Housing Department who have 
recruited large numbers of Dementia Friends which helps raise awareness 
of dementia generally. Also, a number of customer services staff had 
become dementia friends.

 The city had a high rate of diagnosis which is positive in then allowing 
people to seek support. Dementia is not exclusively an older persons’ 
condition. The city had worked very hard with the CCG to raise the profile of 
dementia, particularly via primary care services.

 With regards to the action to contribute to a review of dementia training, it 
had arisen through feedback around the quality of personal care, 
particularly those in residential care. A review of training had commenced, 
and once available training was mapped out and its success evaluated, 
then it would be possible to develop recommendations.

 Care staff received a mixture of training. For those commissioned by the 
Council, there would be specific dementia training: on the job, in the 
workplace and external, and some before joining, but all staff were required 
to reach a certain level of care which was checked through contract 
monitoring arrangements. It was noted that family carers did not necessarily 
receive training but information and support is available to them through the 
commissioned support service.



4

 The placement of some dementia patients was still sometimes a challenge, 
particularly around those with behaviour challenges and was being looked 
at across LLR.

 The city did not reflect the national picture, and no-one sat waiting in 
hospital if they were ready for discharge and had dementia. Patients would 
be moved into a temporary setting until a permanent position could be 
found, or a package would be developed so they could return home.

 There were a number of voluntary services, memory cafes, Alzheimer’s 
Society, Age UK amongst others that offered services, and were a good 
source of support, advice and information to people.

 An Alzheimer’s Society memory walk would take place on Sunday 22nd 
September.

Cllr Kitterick arrived at the meeting at 18.13pm. There were no declarations of 
interest made.

AGREED:
1. That the report be noted.
2. Details of the dementia forum meeting to be sent to Commission 

Members.
3. A demographic breakdown of the 116 responses to the 

consultation on the strategy would be circulated to Commission 
Members.

4. A presentation delivered to the Programme Board would be 
circulated to Commission Members.

5. Micheal Smith to share Healthwatch England work on dementia 
with ASC Officers

6. A report would be brought back to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission meeting on 17th December 2019, along with the 
Action Plan.

10. EXTRA CARE HOUSING UPDATE INCLUDING PLANNED SCHEMES

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submitted a presentation 
setting out the plans and modelling schemes for Extra Care Housing and is 
attached to the minutes for information.

Tracie Rees, Director Adult Social Care and Commissioning delivered the 
presentation and the following additional points were made:

 Introduced in 2014/15, Extra Care had to be put on hold during Government 
consultation. 

 The two schemes would provide a total of 155 1 and 2 bed apartments and 
was another option to provide vulnerable people with independence in a 
supported living environment. The Care Quality Commission were 
supportive of the approach and design of the buildings.

 Hamelin Road would be a two-storey building with 75 flats. Planning 
permission had been approved.

 Tilling Road would also be a two-storey building with 80 flats and planning 
permission had also been approved. Both sites would have on-site cafés to 



5

encourage the local community to use the buildings. 
 Extra care being developed in the city was different and would be for people 

over the age of 18 (and not 55).

The Chair said the news was warmly welcomed.

In response to Members’ questions and observations, the following was noted:

 Places for People Group Ltd. had had mixed reviews but had done some 
good work to support vulnerable people. . Only those that had adult social 
care needs would go into the scheme.  The contract monitoring would 
ensure that that the landlord adhered to good quality care and contractual 
agreements.

 Concern was raised over the size of the developments and how the design 
would safeguard the mixed ages of vulnerable adults. Abbey Mills was 
given as an example of how a mix of ages, and the care and support 
provided worked. The size of the development also brought in a community 
element because of the scale. A landlord managed the site, and care was 
delivered by a range of providers to the individual service user. Members 
asked for more detail on how the sites would be managed and support to be 
provided. Information on onsite care provision would be provided to 
Commission Members when available.

 There were mechanisms in place to support individuals to ensure they were 
not taken advantage of. Residents would also have a tenancy agreement 
which gave them added security. There had been no incidences at Danbury 
Gardens or Abbey Mills that had not been brought to the attention of Adult 
Social Care. It was explained that Danbury Gardens did have a few teething 
problems at its inception, as would be expected in a development of its size, 
but it has proved to be a good model of care for the people residing there.

 Ashley House is a private company and is providing the majority of the 
finance to develop the two schemes. The housing management would be 
provided by Places for People and as a Registered Provider it will enable 
people to claim the higher rate of Housing Benefit.

 Extra Care stemmed from sheltered housing with additional care and filled 
the gap between sheltered housing and residential care. Within extra care 
there was a range of facilities, for example, café, restaurant, cinema, but 
were dependent on where they were located. 

 The schemes would be monitored 24/7 to support residents that required 
that level of support.

 At the time of the original proposal in 2014, public consultation took place 
around both sites.

The Chair recommended that with the fine example of Danbury Gardens and 
Abbey Mills, which functioned well and the people who lived there supported, 
and the local amenities in the area which promoted independence, that 
Members visit the venues. The Strategic Director Social Care and Education to 
arrange site visits of the venues if required.

AGREED:
1. That the presentation be noted.



6

2. Information on onsite care provision (management and support) 
to be provided to the Commission Members when available.

3. It was recommended that Members visit Danbury Gardens and 
Abbey Mills – the Strategic Director Social Care and Education to 
arrange if required.

11. BROKERAGE TEAM MONITORING REPORT

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submitted a report which 
updated the Scrutiny Commission on the implementation of the Brokerage 
Service and details of its achievements and performance in the first six months 
of operation.

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education introduced the update report 
which outlined the changes on how care packages for domiciliary care and 
residential care was arranged, which was now a centralised process.

Andy Humpherson, Group Manager Contracts & Assurance, presented the 
report and the following additional points were made:

 The service was responsible for securing residential care placements and 
domiciliary care for a range of vulnerable adults eligible for Adult Social 
Care support.

 Over the winter period the Service had not seen any deterioration in the 
support provided.

 The Service had been in operation for six months and had a positive start.
 An example on how there were some difficulties in gathering market 

intelligence was Asian Lifestyle services for older persons. The Team were 
currently keeping a log of issues.

In response to Members’ questions, the following information was provided:

 Adult Social Care had concluded a huge exercise and consultation on 
residential care fee rates, had finished fee negotiations and refreshed 
bands.

 Individuals in residential care would not be moved without due regard and 
an appropriate place to go and would ensure it was appropriate and not to 
the detriment of the individual. All moves are discussed with the individual 
and/or family members as appropriate. Data on moves and reasons for 
them would be provided to Commission Members.

 The brokerage system did not take out the social workers input for 
assessing need against criteria. The social worker still liaised with the 
individual/families/carers and would then hand over to the Brokerage team 
to source the identified service. The team would then go to providers, and if 
there were complex needs, would speak with families, social workers, etc. 
to discuss what would be provided.

 The Brokerage Team knew who had availability and capacity because of 
their connection with suppliers.

 The Service was working well with positive feedback. There was internal 
performance monitoring to demonstrate that what the Service was doing 



7

was effective and efficient. Members requested the future reports include 
service user feedback, and to provide a timeline for new services.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and requested an evaluation report 
be brought to a future Commission meeting in six months.

AGREED:
1. That the report be noted.
2. Data on those who had been moved out of residential care 

and the reasons for doing so to be provided to Commission 
Members.

3. That an evaluation report be brought to a future meeting of the 
Commission in six months.

12. ADULT SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
QUARTER 4

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submitted and presented a 
report to the Commission which brought together information on various 
dimensions of adult social care performance in the final quarter of 2018/19. 
Members of the Commission were asked to note the areas of positive 
achievement and areas for improvement as highlighted in the report, to 
comment on the content and format of the report to inform the development of 
reporting for 2019/20 to meet the Commission’s requirements.

Steven Forbes, Strategic Director Social Care and Education presented the 
report, and the following additional points were made:

 78% of services users said their quality of life had improved very much or 
completely as a result of support and services – the aim was to improve the 
ASCOF ‘quality of life’ score. 

 Most local authorities had the challenge of safeguarding individuals. 
Completion of safeguarding enquiries within 28 days was the Authority’s 
own benchmark and target, but there but there was no time limit to 
conclude a safeguarding case and outcomes.

 The Department spent £104million on budget and transferred £5.8million to 
reserves a year in advance.

 There was a £5million growth pressure every year, and without further 
funding the Service would be in crisis next year. It was suggested that 
when the Government’s Green Paper was released, a Scrutiny Review 
might be beneficial and of interest to the Commission.

 Workforce data for Q3 and Q4 was not available as the service moved from 
one IT system to another but would be available in future reports.

 Overall the number of older persons under new contacts only went up by 
seven people, though it was reported there was an increasing demand of 
medical help for people of working age.

Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor Social Care and Anti-Poverty, asked for 
the report to be re-formatted to show tolerance levels to provide a sense to 
Members of how service provision and outcomes changed. Members also 



8

requested displays of data using bar / pie charts would also assist. Members 
were asked to provide the Deputy City Mayor with suggestions for the re-
working of the document. Councillor Kitterick offered to look at the document.

The Strategic Director Social Care and Education asked Members to provide 
him with suggestions of what they would like to see in the document.

Members observed that under non-statutory targets, a quarter of people’s 
needs were not being met and queried what plans were in place to bring the 
figure down. It was noted that the primary duty of the Department was to 
safeguard individuals, and Section 42 of the Care Act 2014 was the threshold 
for a safeguarding investigation. Some responsibility was devolved to NHS 
partners. Measures were different across Adult and Children’s Departments.

Members noted that three measures in ASCOF were not adequately supporting 
carers, and what more could be done to support them. It was noted that carers 
eligibility was introduced in 2015 as a national issue, and the Department was 
confident the threshold was applied.

Members noted that 78% service users said quality of life had improved, 
therefore 22% felt the same or worse. The Strategic Director Social Care and 
Education there was a necessary discussion to be had on why things improve / 
didn’t improve, but factors could include what issues a person presented with 
initially.

The Chair thanked the Strategic Director Social Care and Education for the 
report.

AGREED:
1. That the report be noted.
2. A regular report be received at future meetings of the Scrutiny 

commission.
3. ASC to invite Scrutiny Members and Micheal Smith 

(Healthwatch Leicester) to a reference group to test the new 
format of report.

13. WORK PROGRAMME

Members were asked to note and comment on the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission work programme.

AGREED:
1. Scrutiny Policy Officer to add items from the Manifesto related 

to the work of this commission.
2. To complete a scoping document for a review into the Adult 

Social Care Workforce care to look at training / workforce 
gaps.

3. ASC to circulate the National minimum data set to commission 
members.



9

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8:20pm


